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fitVL ft fif ND t;1 AflON POLT (FfICE BOX 220 ST FRANCfSALE 40UtstANA 70776

ARE A CODf f>D4 035 6094 346 66M

April -4 , 1990
RBG- 32662-
File Nos. G9.5, G1.51'

' '

~ Director, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation *' -

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission _ , ,

Attn: _ Document Control Desk.
,

Washington, D.C. 20555

Gentlemen: "

*

River Bend Station - Unit 1-
Docket No. 50-458

.
Pursuant 10CFR26,AppendixASubpartB,Section2.8(e)(4),please

! find- enclosed Gulf - States Utilities Company's (GSU) report
(FFD90-F03) on an investigation involving an. unsatisfactory
performance test resul_t by a. DHHS certified laboratory under
contract to GSU to perform drug screen testing under 10CFR Part:
26 " Fitness-For: Duty Program".

Should you have any questions, please- contact 'Mr. | David L.
'-

Lorfing at (504) 381-4157.
' Sincerely,

W. H. Odell
Manager-River Bend Oversight
River Bend' Nuclear Group

cc: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 ,

Arlington, TX 76011-

NRC Resident Inspector
P.O. Box 1051
St. Francisville, LA 70775

f8p2ggy,g{fj@$8$58
PDC ;

P . . ,

///
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FITNESS FOR DUTY PROGRAM
Report FFD90-F03
" False Negative"

REPORTED CONDITION

On 02/08/90, Gulf States Utilities Company (GSU) fitness for duty
(FFD) program supervisor forwarded a blind performance test specimen
to GSU's contract laboratory, American BioTest Laboratories, Inc
(ABLI), a V. S. Dept. Health and Human Services (DHHS) certified lab.
The test specimen was spiked with a known 1632 nanograms per
milliliter (ng/ml) . amphetamines and 2283 n methamphetamines,

Sohly Lab m tory, Inc. (ELI) g/mlprepared by El
GSU's contracted medical review officer (MRO) y letteron 12/20/89. B

dated 02/21/90, reported,

the results from ABLI for-the blind performance test specimen as being' -

negative. Cut-off levels for initi,a1 screening are 1000 ng/ml and 50,0
ng/ml for confirmation.

,

Since the blind sample was known. to have a high' concentration of
amphetamines and methamphetamines', GSU's quality' assurance
representative advised ABLI that the sample should have tested
positive, that they should reanalyze the sample, and should initiate
their own internal investigation as to the cause of the event.-

In accordance with provisions of River Bend Station FFD program
procedure FFD-16-001, the FFD program supervisor issued .a condition
report (CR90-0137) and requested that GSU's Quality Assurance
Department conduct an investigation of the event. .This report is
submitted in accordance with 10CFR Part 26, Appendix A, Subpart B,
Section 2.8(e)(4).

INVESTIGATION

On 02/21/90, GSU's QA representative requested ABLI to conduct an
internal investigation to determine the cause of the discrepancy in
test results. The preliminary results of this investigation were
received at GSU on 03/05/90 as ABLI's nonconforming activity report
(NCAR) dated 02/22/90 (attachment 1).

The NCAR determined that the discrepancy was "a technical oversight
(error) on the part of the gas chromatography / mass spectrometry
(GC/MS) operator relating to the analysis of the specimen".

ABLI's NCAR was reviewed by GSU's technical specialist Dr. El Sohly on
03/16/90 who reported that the investigation was accurate. Based on
this evaluation, GSU has accepted ABLI's investigation as to the cause
of the incident.
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ROOT CAUSE AND CORP.ECTIVE ACTION-TO PREVENT RECURRENCE

Root cause of this incident was determined to be human error on the
part of the GC/MS operator.

CORRECTIVE ACTION /RECOPMENDATIONS

GSU has required additional training for the GC/MS operators
concerning this specific incident.. The corrective action consisted of
a formal training session given by the laboratory director on 03/02/90
to all GC/MS operators. Objective evidence of the training was
recorded in their respective personnel files.

To identify any prior similar occurrences performed by the particular
operator the laboratory reviewed all tests for the previous 30 days.-
No ,other similar occurrences were identified.,

, ,

The laboratory has instituted a policy of requiring that two
certifying scientists review all d' ta for which a specimen is screen 6d '

a

positive yet confirmed negative. This additional review will continue.
until 04/04/90.

IMPACT

This investigation was completed as required by 10CFR Part 26,
Appendix A, Subpart B, Section 2.8(e)(4) and GSU's Station Support
Manual Procedure- FFd-16-001. There was no impact on security, plant
safety, or to the safety and health of the public.
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CR 90-0137NONCONFORMING ACI1VITY REPORT IATnCnMcNT 1
page 1 of 3 i

Sut$ect FALSE NEGATIVE ON mim QC SPECIIGDit RIVER BEND Date 22-FEB 90
I r

:

NONCONFOININGACTMTY | ;

O/A 19 FEB TOK STAMEDY| FROM RIVERBEND INFUltMED' ABTL TmRATORT i'

DIRECTOR THAT A BLIND QC SPECIMEN (ID# 132107) SPIKED WITH AMPEETAMINE (! WAS INCORRECTLY REPORTED AS NEGATIVE. -)

N I,.

-

g

T
I itECOMMENDATIONS |

| A msSTIGm mE rouovzNG FOS 8nu SOURCES OF EaROR: 1) INC0aRECT.
-

T PANEL SETUP; 2) CORRECT PANEL SETOP BUT Sf*RFFm NEGATIVE; 3) SCREENED
POSITIVE BUT CONFIRMED NEGATIVE; 4) CONFTEMED POSITIVE BUT INCORRECTLT-O REPORTED..

: R

I, A
INITMTOR R.K. IATVEN v tRTE 22-FEB-90

$ ROOTCAUSE AND EFFECTS |i

I U SAMPH SCREEMSITmf 3Y I/A E CONmMED NEGATM. ME ROOT
j CAUSE WAS DETERMTWED TO BE A TECHNICAL OVERSIGHT (ERROR) ON THE PART OF
| P THE GC/MS OPERATOR REIATING TO TEE ANATYSIS OF THIS SPECIMEN. SEE
i ATTACHMENT FOR~ DETAILS. |p

R CORRECMEACTION
| \

V IRAINING TO BE PROVIDED TO ALL GC/MS OPERATORS REIATING TO
AMPsETAMINE ANALYSIS; ALL! AxPRKTAMTME SCREENED POSITIVES /cJNFIRMED NEGA-:

| TIVES FOR PRECEDING 30 DAYS RE-EIAMINED; TWO CERTIFYING SCIENTISTS ARE

TO REVIER DATA FOR ALL SCREENED POSITIVES /CONFTTm NEGATIVES FOR 30 DAYS.
S |

| 0 !
'

R
APPitOVALBYSUPEIMSOR J.S. WIESNEg IMTE 5 MAR 90

RESPONSE EVALUATED AND ACCEPTED | IMTE 5 MAR 90l

ColtRECTWEACTIONSVERIflED |Q IABORATORY DIRECTOR PROVIDED FORMAL TRAINING SESSION COVERING
A ANAUSIS OF AEPHETAMMS TO AM. GC/MS OFIRATORS 3/2/90; RE-EKAKINATICN'

0F DATA PENDING; vm.m.u.LCATION OF DOUBLE REEVIEE PENDING.

g
G n

h [%R. ND * MTE 5 MAR 90R.K. IATVEN

|'NCARCLOSURE MTE
,

American BioTest i
Laboratories,Inc.

| |
| I
j 2001B ._ 'IIEY C6CO 43_ _ _ . .. _ _ _ _ __ _ _ .4 9 0 tG _ _ _6.. T :60_ _06/90./C0, _ _ -u_ _ _ , _ _ _
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* * CR 90-0137 J.

ATTACHMENT.1 |

page 2 of 3

, -

NCAR 22 FEB 90: FALSE NEGATIVE ON ELIND QC SPECIMEN: RIVERBEND
! .

ROOT CAUSE AND EFFECIS

|
t ATTACHMRMT

.

. . :

SAMPLESCREENEDPOSITIVEilYI/ABUTCONFIRMEDNEGATIVE. THE ROOT CAUSE
WAS DETRRMTwan TD-BE A TECENICAL OVERSIGHT (ERROR) ON THE PART OF THE-.
GC/MS OPERATOR REIATING TO THE ANALYSIS OF THIS- SPECIMEN. j

.

!

The EIEIBIT (attached) is the opstant data used in the GC/MS analysis of |
specimen ID# 132107 and shows.the, extracted ion current profilas-(EICP) |

-

of the quantitating ions. (Q/I) and internal standards (I/S) for ;j
saphe*==4 na and methamphaba=4na. These data were used by the GC/MS '

|operator for the .sp=a4== *!in quas' tion:--
| I

Quadrant 1: EICP of 3/z 116, Q/I of amphetamine; j
Quadrant 2: EICP of s/z 130,: Q/I of me h==phetamine;c

Quadrant 3: EICP of m/s 119, I/S of saphoe==ina (d3-amphetamine)-
Quadrant 4: EICP of a/z 134. I/8, of methamphetamine (d5.ne+4=-ahetamine)

It can be seen that the I S of mechampher==ina provides a strong peak an
its expected retention time, 4.14 minutes indicating the successful !

extraction, derivitizatioh, and chromatography of any mach ==pher==4na '|
present. Iack of a peak at 4.12'ain fot methamphee==4na a/z 130'(combined

,

with the presence of its internal standard) indicates the absence.of. 1
methamphee==4n=. >

'

i

It is to be expected (although not assumed) in this sample that the- t

amphe*==h -I/S would shok a strong peak in quadrant .3, s4=41mv to.that
seen for methamphatamina I/S in quadrant 4. This is expected.tince when i

merh==phatamine "goes" (ie, extracts, derivitizes, etc. ) amphetamine
.

should "go" also. yln this unusual case,' amphetamine I/S (and therefore
any amphe*==4na present in the sample)|did not go, probably due to
inhibited derivitization,i

i

In this analysis, the GC/MS operator did not check carefully enough.fot i

the presence of the amphetamine internal standard, and therefore did not j
recognize its absence. Ifihe had recognized the absence -of amphet==4"a |
I/S, he would have been rpquired to te-extract and re-shoot the specimen' !

on the GC/MS until the amphetamina internal se=ndard could be detected,- j
vhich would indicate thatlany amphetamine present would also be '

detectable.

However, the analyst did analyze the three peaks seen in quadrant 1.for
amphetamina, and correctly determined that none met the criteria for ;

amphetamine positive. !

I

The not result is that due to an error on the part of the GC/MS operator
in the assumption of the presence of ampha ==ina internal standard, thee

absence of amphetamine in, sample ID# 132107 vos incorrectly concluded.
i

i

:
i

. .

C008 118Y E6CO 434 90tG 08:60 06/90/C0,
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Attachment 2.

* nace 1 of 3.

DRUG TESTIN2 CUSTODY AND CONTROL FORM gAmerican BloTest Laboratories,Inc.
3350 8COTT BLVD. * eAQ.16 * SANTA CLARA, CA 95064 +(40s) 727 5626'

.

~

Step 1(a)-Steps 1(a), (b), and ( ti orcollectorr - ~ A..+='- r
Dono, Som scouriiy uunts.r 4;spea,noni.D.NomsF1,3. 2107 ~ ,@p

+

-a g % p" w+v 3" p *
-

, - m :m. -... .

Cv6,f ;.," ,7 and/or Account Number J - ^n- , n,

FFO MUf~ '

Location Code: MRO Name -* -

f
Step 1(b) -- Type of Test (Check Appropriate Block)

O Random O Periodic O Pre-ecnployment O Post Accident
O Reasonable Suspicion /Cause 80ther(Specify) _ 76-O . U

Step 1(c) -- Indicate which drugs specimen is to be tested fok./'
.. -

*

0 Only THC and Cocaine
O THC, Cocaine. PCP, lates, and g' J9aines

~

~ " *
. w,

IOther(Specify) W

Step 2 - To be completed 49 collector, who must readhmen temperature within tour minutes of collection. Check the box below if
,

readin_gJa within the specified range. # 1 fa*
,#_

'

3 90.5' - 99.8'F/32.5' - 37.7'C or record actual temperature here

Step 3 -- (See Below on Copy Number 3 -- To be completed by donor)

Stop 4 - To be completed by collector:

Collector's Name b / e> 'e '' Y* e / -'' * ! Date of Collection /I/ / O"

Collection Site i

Collector's Remarks /Obse ations: _fMf+ _

- _ . _ .

I certify that the specimen identified on this form is the specimen presented to me by the employee signing the certifloaton on Copy Number 3 of this form,
and that the specimen bears an identification number identical to the number in STEP 1(a) above, and that it has been collected, labeled, and sealed in
the donor's presence, as required by the instructsons provided. , N

- t h i'Jmaw ' 0
signaiure of ce~

Step 5 -- To be initiated by the collector and completed as necessary thereafter:
'

Released By Recewed By
Purpose of Change Signature / Print Name Signature / Print Name Date

Provide Specimen for Testing h
' hh, g . 2 / , p./ip,,[,,

% fagg , er- $$2 hh,,h hf,, j ' <>y }g fhy
u'; - ~%w.y | zt*; u M* <A ~ ' r'? -~

. , - - x-

,aw w: . nr,mwacm.mw _
| y_mana --- - r- gg y g7

[Ef! '
# Mi%Mh.vMN10Wmd - -

- a-

| ZTE.44"E*E3 mwc waghn%rrram NMi: 'm sw -wdDew- - - -
-- maa-M_

) q)X'r E%iPMEtET@ marrirmg_adna- ._5 mm --- : . ; to m_v-f_'_aam -u-a
_

-g
| _

guragn_wr;I. m.
_

|

| '

O

|

eEMutFC I
.

i

| "e;;rsasiswagemas
- ~ gsweg

-

t- g; g-

M '
s

| mkr. m-- : '1% . _ - _ _ _ .y ;qgqq - - -

m

erv .i, .- un

Name _ 7%br/ h u r f ,_ Date of Birth ^'_

(pnnt) Last. First M l. ' * ' " " " " " ' * , -

. I Certify I proviced my unne specimen to the collector, and that specimen is in the shipping bottle marked with an identification number identlCal to the number
| in STEP 1(a) of this form. The bottle was sealed with a tampor proof sealin my presence, and the identification label was affixed to the bottle.
1

1/

| Segnature of Danor ,Date

WHrTE Laboratory oOLD-Laboratory Copy for MRO PtNK Medical Remew Offu YELLOW-Collector oREEN E yee-Donor BLUE Empsoyee7 ompanyC
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BENSINGER, DuPONT & AS800tATSS, INC.
~

1'
-

Tel: (801) 8418210 4191 EXECUTNE SOULEVARD Pax:(301) 8161005 ,

*

ROCKVlu.E. MARYLAND 20068''

February 21', 1990 ;,

~

.

- -

, .

'

Mr.-Robert P. Carter- ,

Fitness for Dut',y Supervisor
,

Gulf States Utilities ,

i Riverbend Station- -

-

P. O. Box 220,

St. Francisville, LA 70775*
! *

BY FAX' ' -

,
Dear Mr. Carter:

! ~

This is to inform you that drug. testing' results-were negative'for-'
' -,

the following .spcoison(c) submitted. to' American RinTest' i-

Laboratories, Inc.: :*
,

SPECIMEN (S) IDENTIFICATION #
,

%

-

| 900208-0008

ine cna2n or custody was .4ntact. ,,The drugs for which American
|- BioTest tested were:

T.B.C.
l Coomine

Phencycli' dine
Amphetamine
Methamphetamine -

Morphine
'Codine
Methadone _

Ambarbital
8ecobarbital
Pontobarbital
Phenobarbital
Benzodiazepines
Methaqualone

Specimens received by ABT: 02/09/90
Results reviewed by BDA: 02/20/90

,

Sincerely,
~~

y.wn" coneloENTlAL &fQs
TFS DOCUMENT CONTAINs INsog$8m0N Robert L. DuPont, M.D.

Y THE CONFIDEilYiALITY Medical Review Officer.
p vist0NS OF CURRENT FEDERAL LAVI-!

.

.
_ , . , _ , . . . . , 4
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
This is to cor'tif v that the lot nuinbers listed below have been cor'tified

by immunvassay and aae .cht omatuqtachy/inaes:-couctt omett'y to contain
the concentiution of dtuus upecified.

($| k'Sh,

Mahmuud A. EISol . Ph.D. , Labvr ator v Qit ector

QC SPECIHEH CONTROL LOG Lab: OSU Dato Shipped: 02/07/90
. .

B_A_T_C_H_#___N_A_M_E________.______ ____S SH Humbe t
DRUO nq/ml ACCESS # LABORATORY.RESULTS

_________________________________ _ __________,,________ _

1632 p j g/p.g,gy g n;.9g.uooS1220895+ 6 6 AMP
'

. HEAMP22S3 . ..

_______________ __ p ______ ____________________________________________ _____________.

. . .

..

Avnf. kf $ Y | s'

bAbd do fvy.
i

d*ff0

..

4

5
i

.i

!
'

..

2

1

,

i

i

6.Av 1
,

Sh onunt P ;oased aevluwed av .!
;

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Ou tu i ,e 0y auve1yeJ 5v eut uwe or Chanue vr custudv-
/______ ________f_gP_g ,______________________ __ _.,________________

____________ __ _

EER11_.1 __ 4_0_ _ __ _ _ _ _F_e_d_e_r_a_ _ _ _ _ _ _.. _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _S_h_id_n_ng_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
.

_ ___-_-- - ________ __ ___ __________________ ______ _________ ______

_9_ g
_ __________ _ _ _ _ _ _ . ,

. i-_ _____ _____- _= -__________ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . ;

I.__________________________________________________________________________________________ ;

:_ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . ___ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
. . _ _


